VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-\\

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD

THIS 4th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Williamsfield, Knox County, Illinois, this 440 day of 1000 day of 1000 day.



ORDINANCE NO. 2023-\\

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD, KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: That a tax for the following sums of money, as set forth below, or as so much thereof as may be authorized by law to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Williamsfield, be and the same is hereby levied from the sources indicated and for the purposes specified, against all taxable property in the Village, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May, 2023, and ending on the 30th day of April, 2024.

I. GENERAL FUND (AKA CORPORATE FUND)

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by General Corporate Levy:

\$20,000.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the General Corporate Fund Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-3-1)

II. POLICE PROTECTION

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by Special Levy:

\$5,600.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the Police Protection Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3; 5/11-1-5.1)

III. AUDIT FUND

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by Special Levy:

\$3,900.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the Municipal Auditing Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-8-8)

IV. LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by Special Levy:

\$4,100.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the Liability Insurance Fund Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)

V. FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) FUND

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by Special Levy:

\$16,670.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the Social Security Fund Tax (40 ILCS 5/21-110)

VI. STREET LIGHTING FUND

TOTAL

Total Estimated Expenditures to be covered by Special Levy:

\$3,760.00

Said amounts are hereby levied as the Street Lighting Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-80-5)

RECAPITULATION

 Total levied from General Corporate Tax
 \$20,000.00

 Total levied under Special Taxes:
 \$5,600.00

 Police Protection
 \$5,600.00

 Audit
 \$3,900.00

 Liability Insurance
 \$4,100.00

 Social Security (40 ILCS 5/21-110)
 \$16,670.00

 Street Lights
 \$3,760.00

SECTION 2: If any item, or portion thereof, of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of such item, or the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

\$54,030.00

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption, approval and publication as provided by law.

SECTION 5: Certified copies of this Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk of Knox County within 30 days after adoption but no later than the last Tuesday in December, 2023.

ADOP	TED this 4th day of December, 2023, by the	following vote:
AYES:	6	
NAYES:		
ABSENT:	_Ø	
APPR	OVED by me this 4th day of Veenber, 2023.	Robert Johnson, President

Tori Courson

Village Clerk

PUBLISHED in pamphle	et form the day	of <u>December</u> , 2023.	
		Tor. Carsa	
		Tori Courson, Village Clerk	
	CERTIFICATE OF VILLAGE CLERK		
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KNOX)) SS		

I, Tori Courson, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Village Clerk of the Village of Williamsfield, Knox County, Illinois, and that as such Village Clerk have the custody and control of the books and records of such Village; and further.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Ordinance for annual tax levy of the said Village of Williamsfield, County of Knox, and State of Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023, and ending April 30, 2024, which Ordinance for annual tax levy was adopted and approved by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Williamsfield on the ______ day of _______, 2023.

Village Clerk
Village of Williamsfield
Knox County, Illinois

(VILLAGE SEAL)

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the President for the Village of Williamsfield, Knox County, Illinois (the "Village"), and as such, I am the presiding officer of the Village. As such presiding officer, I certify that the Village's tax levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with, the provisions of the Illinois Truth in Taxation Act (Act), found at 35 ILCS 200/18-55, et seq. I further hereby certify that, pursuant to the Act, a public hearing was held before adoption of the ordinance.

Dated: Pecember 4/42023.

Robert Johnson, President Village of Williamsfield Knox County, Illinois

FILED
DEC 0 8 2023

SCOTT G. ERICKSON COUNTY CLERK, KNOX COUNTY, IL